LBI-39122A

Maintenance Manual

EDACS® 900 MHz
75-WATT,

TRUNKED REPEATER
STATION COMBINATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TRANSMITTER . . . . . . . ... .. ... LBI-38162

RECEIVER . . . . . . ... . ... ..... LBI-38163

MASTER OSCILLATOR . . . .. .. ... LBI-38165
Ericsson Inc.
Private Radio Systems
Mountain View Road

o= Lynchburg, Virginia 24502
E Rlc SSON - 1-800-528-7711 (Outside USA, 804-528-7711) Printed in U.S.A.

\



PARTS LIST

LBI-39122

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
GETC FIELD KIT
19A130031G32
7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C19640-19AB-600.
N403P13B6 Lockwasher: No. 6.
N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 8.
N403P21B6 Lockwasher, external tooth: No. 12.
N210P13B6 Nut, steel: No. 6-32.
N8OP15008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 8-32 x 1/2.
N80P13008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6-32 x 1/2.
N80OP13005B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6-32 x 5/16.
19A701863P19 Clamp, loop: sim to Weckesser 3/8-6.
N402P37B6 Flatwasher: No. 6.
19B234899P1 Brace, steel.
19A702104P2 Connector: gold plated two position shorting jumper,.
19B801468P1 Locking plate, left side.
19B801468P2 Locking plate, right side.
19B209727P46 Screwlock: No. 4-40; sim to AMP 205818-2.
19A134011P Screw, thread forming: No. 10-16 x .75".
EXCITER/RECEIVER DOOR
19A130031G33
19A116773P108 | Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 7-19 x 1/2.
19B201074P306 | Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 3/8.
19B201074P310 | Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 5/8.
7147306P2 ISn:‘ILIJtII'?tI?]rC glissrgng No. 6, black pressed fiber; sim to H.H.
19B201074P308 | Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No.6-32 x 1/2.
19B201074P305 | Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 5/16.
N8OP13006B6 Machine screw: Pan head, Phillips; No. 8-32 x 3/8"
N402P67B6 Flatwasher, wide: No. 6.
19B201955P11 Spacer, threaded
N80OP13007B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6-32 x 7/16.
19A701863P13 | Cable clip.
19A115729P7 Washer, flat: 1.0 inch OD, .54 inch ID.
CONTROL PANEL
19A130031G34
19A115161P2 Sleeving.
4035664P8 Nut, self locking.
N404P13B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 6.
N80OP15016B6 Machine screw, panhead: No.8-32 x 1.
N80P13016B6 Machine screw, panhead: No.6-32 x 1.
7141225P3 Hex Nut: No. 6-32.
69" CABINET DUAL RACK
19A130031G35
7160861P5 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C1505-1032-24D.
7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C19640-19AB-600
19A134014P6 Bushing, strain relief: sim to Heyco UB-1093.
19A134032P1 Bushing, protective.
19B209103P506 | Tap screw, hex head: No. 10-32 x 3/8.
19A136621G1 Cable, ground: 10 inches long.
N403P13B6 Lockwasher: No. 6.
N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 8.
N403P21B6 Lockwasher, external tooth: No. 12.
19J706152P8 Retaining strap: sim to Dennison Bar-lok 08470
N402P7B6 Flatwasher, narrow: No. 6.
N402P8B6 Flatwasher, steel: No. 8.
N80OP16008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 10 - 32 x 1/2.
N210P16B6 Nut, steel: No. 10-32.
N84P16008B6 Machine screw, flat head: No. 10-32 x 1/2.
19A115594P2 Grommet.
19A134011P2 Screw, thread forming: No. 10-16 x .75".
69" CABINET SINGLE RACK
19A130031G35
7160861P5 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C1505-1032-24D.
7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C19640-19AB-600.
19A134014P6 Bushing, strain relief: sim to Heyco UB-1093.
19A134032P1 Bushing, protective.
19B209103P506 | Tap screw, hex head: No.10-32 x 3/8.

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
19A136621G1 Cable, ground: 10 inches Tong.
N403P13B6 Lockwasher: No. 6.
N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 8.
N403P21B6 Lockwasher, external tooth: No. 12.
19J706152P8 Retaining strap: sim to Dennison Bar-lok 08470.
N402P7B6 Flatwasher, narrow: No. 6.
N402P8B6 Flatwasher, steel: No. 8.
N80P16008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 10 - 32 x 1/2.
N210P16B6 Nut, steel: No.10-32.
N84P16008B6 Machine screw, flat head: No. 10-32 x 1/2.
19A115594P2 Grommet.
19A134011P2 Screw, thread forming: No. 10-16 x .75".
STATION PANEL
19A149326G1
19C336811P1 Slide.
N80OP13010B6 Machine screw: No.
N210P13B6 3 Nut, steel: No. 6-32.
N404P13B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 6.
19A149327G1 Ground cable.
19B201074P305 | Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 5/16.
N80P13004B6 Screw, machine: Pan head; No. 6-32 x 1/4".
19B235104P1 Support
19J706152P2 Retainer strap.
MASTER OSCILLATOR
19A149537G1
19A134011P1 Screw, thread forming: No. 10-16 x .75".
N403P19B6 Lockwasher: No. 10.
7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C19640-19AB-600.
MASTER OSCILLATOR CABLE
19B801561G1
J954 19A115938P12 Connector, coaxial: (BNC Series); sim to Amphenol 31-342,
P953 19A115938P7 Connector, coaxial: (BNC Series); sim to Amphenol 31-335,
--------- MISCELLANEOUS - - - - - - - - -
19B209044P24 Cable, radio frequency: sim to Essex 21-316.
344A4958P1 Support
VCO INPUT CABLE
19B801529G1
19B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 20 inches long..
19A705512P3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
LOCAL OSCILLATOR CABLE
19B801529G2
19B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 10 inches long.
19A705512P3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
ANTENNA CABLE
19B801529G3
19B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 13 inches long.
19A705512P3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
P953 19A115938P20 gfggfctor, coaxial: (BNC Series); sim to Amphenol 31-318-
EXCITER OUTPUT CABLE
19B801529G4
19B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 4.5 inches long.
19A705512P3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
P953 19A115938P20 gfggfctor, coaxial: (BNC Series); sim to Amphenol 31-318-
SYNTHEXIZER OUTPUT CABLE
19B801529G5
19B800560P2 RF Cable, approximately 11 inches long.
19A705512P3 Connector, RF SMB series: sim to AMP 228213-1.
P953 19A115938P20 gfggfctor, coaxial: (BNC Series); sim to Amphenol 31-318-

CABLE
(Audio Output)
19B801454P1

CABLE
(Exciter to PA)
19B80145

SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
CABLE ASSEMBLY
(Receiver to Audio_
19B801535G1
P3 19A700041P32 Shell: 6-Position; sim to Molex 22-01-2065.
P602 19A700041P32 Shell: 6-Position; sim to Molex 22-01-2065.
--------- MISCELLANEOUS - - -------
19A704779P26 Contacts: 22-30 AWG; sim to Molex 08-55-0101, Qty of
19A700157P2 gt)r'anded wire.
19A700157P10 Stranded wire.
19A700157P3 Stranded wire.

17



SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
PARTS LIST 13 19A116659P13 Connector, printed wiring: 4 contacts rated at SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION
EXCITER/RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY 5 amps; sim to Molex 09-64-1071. 33 19A116781p4 | Contacts: 22-26 AWG; sim to Molex 08-50-0107,
19D417262G13 15 19A700134P10 | Wire: solid, hook-up. (Qty of 10).
16 19A700136P4 Sleeving Insulation. 34 7115130P9 Lockwasher, interal tooth: No. 3/8 (Used with R901
Issue 4 17 19A701278P5 Insulative sleeving. mounting).
18 19A701278P7 Insulative sleeving. 35 7165075P2 Hex nut, brass: thd. size No. 3/8-32 (Used with R901
SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION 19 N8OP13006B6 Machine screw: Pan head, Phillips; No. 8-32 x 3/8". mounting).
P951 . .
39 344A4273P1 Extrusion, Plastic
e CO’\QZ(;Z‘BE;C;ARD and 45 19C320679G3 Door
Po52 19A116659P25 | Shell 48 Label
__________ CAPACITORS ---=---=-- 19B801559P1
---------- RESISTORS - - - - - - - - - - 50 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 4.
: -109 N404P11B6 i
ci 19A116080P107 Polyester: 0.1 mF + or -10%, 50 VDCW. R901 5496870P31 Variable, carbon film: 10K ohms + or -20%, sim to
2 34454195 Mallory LC(25K).
CABLE ASSEMBLY 3 8 0
c3 19A116080P106 | Polyester: 0.068 mF + or -10%, 50 VDCW. W03 19D417262G2 PARTS LIST 3 T
__________ JACKS - - - cmmemmn semmmm-----JACKS - - s s s eee s | g ng"
Jo03 Connector, Includes: J931 STATION HARDWARE KITS 2
and thru Issue 2 _[ (= 2
3904 J933 19C851861P1 20 pin feedthrough connector, capacitor assemby, ' !
19A116659P1 Connector, printed wiring: 3 contacts rated at 1000 PF +100%, -0%. SYMBOL PART NO. DESCRIPTION | Log -
5 amps; sim to Molex 09-52-3032. (/| | e PLUGS -----------
19A116659P4 Connector, printed wiring: 6 contacts rated at Po02 19A116659P125 | Shell GETC PANEL Stuemi g eieine
5 amps; sim to Molex 09-52-3032. Pos1 19A130031G30 VIEW "A"
19A116659P1 Connector, printed wiring: 3 contacts rated at and . . ) 3| 1"
5 amps; sim to Molex 09-52-3032 P952 19A116659P25 Shell. 7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C19640-19AB-600. A1 o
y : - ' Lockwasher: No. 6. 32 j/
19A116659P4 Connector, printed wiring: 6 contacts ratedat (| | | | eeeeeeee-n RESISTORS - --------- N403P1386 .
5 amps; sim to Molex 09-52-3032. R901 5496870P31 Variable, carbon film: 10K ohms + or -20%, sim to N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 8.
J905 19B219374G2 Connector, 9 contacts, includes shell. Mallory LC(25K). N403P21B6 Lockwasher, external tooth: No. 12. -
_________ MISCELLANEOUS- - - - - - - <e-ee--- MISCELLANEOUS - - - - - - - - - N210P13B6 Nut, steel: No.6-32. L a
19C317957P2 Connector, Includes: Shell. 26 19B209519P1 Polarity tab. N80P15008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 8-32 x 1/2. & b
ical: si _0132- 32 Contacts: 16-20 AWG; sim to Molex 08-50-0105 N80P13008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6-32 x 1/2. 25 "B -
19A700237P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Malco 003-0132-001. 19A116781P3
J936 4033513P4 Contact, electrical: sim to Bead Chain L93-3. (Qty of 10). N80P13005B6 Machine screvy, panhead: No.6-32 x 5/16.
3951 Connector. Includes: 33 19A116781P4 Contacts: 22-26 AWG; sim to Molex 08-50-0107 19A701863P19 | Clamp, loop: sim to Weckesser 3/8-6. 9 4 \ VIE
19A116659P13 Connector, printed wiring; 4 contacts rated at (Qty of 10). N402P37B6 Flatwasher: No. 6. 1267
5 amps; sim to Molex 09-64-1041. wo1l EXCITER HARNESS 19B234899P1 Brace, steel. N o .28
J952 Connector. Includes: 19D417262G14 19A702104P2 fon;ecwlr' g°||d f'zla,t:d two position shorting jumper, l— —\—EI/ 29 7y
19A116659P11 Connector, printed wiring, 7 contacts ratedat (| | [ | eeeea--aa-- JACKS ----------- 19B801468P1 oc !ng plate, (.e st .e. WY S
5 amps; sim to Molex 09-64-1041. J933 19C851861P1 20 pin feedthrough connector, capacitor assemby, 19B801468P2 Locking plate, right side. A s N T a3 1T
. 40" si . |
19A116659P12 Connector, printed wiring, 6 contacts rated at 1000 PF +100%, -0%. 19B209727P46 2CfeW|0;k- ':flf- 4 {0, SIZ to l'zl\/llz 20?238 2. e he_
5amps; sim to Molex 09-64-1041. | | | | eeeaeaaa- PLUGS - --==------ 19A134011P2 crew, t re.a orm|ng.l 0. 18-16 X 157 12 Mo ! \\__‘H
___________ PLUGS - - =< e e e e e e P902 Includes the following: 344A4109P1 Tape, foam: 1.0 x .375 inches. 0 iiaintei ittt
P907 19A701785P1 | Contact, electrical: sim to Molex 08-50-0404 (Qty 6). 19A116659P125 | Shell 4035306P25 Washer, Fiber
P08 19A701785P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Molex 08-50-0404 (Qty 9). 19A116781P4 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 22-26 AWG; sim N404P11B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 4. 1
P909 19A701785P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Molex 08-50-0404 (Qty 8). to Molex D8 50-0107. 7141225P2 Nut, Hex: 4-40.
P934 19A701785P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Molex 08-50-0404 (Qty8). | | | | eeeee-e- MISCELLANEOUS - - - - - - - - - CONTROL PANEL r
P935 19A701785P1 Contact, electrical: sim to Molex 08-50-0404 (Qty 7). 3 19C320664P1 Frame Assembly - 19A130031G31 T
RESISTORS 4 19B226035G1 Support (Secures door). 7160861P33 Nut, sheet spring: sim to Tinnerman C19640-19AB-600. —
____________________ I
R1 5 19B226105G2 Support (Secures door). N403P13B6 Lockwasher: No. 6. L
and 6 19B234589P1 Pawl (Part of door latch). N403P16B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 8. g —\ 1 r
R2 19A701250P444 | Metal film: 280K ohms + or - 1%, 1/4 w 7 19C336435P1 | Knob (Part of door latch). N403P21B6 Lockwasher, external tooth: No. 12. ™ 23 , / \
. 3 g . ~ o i
R3 108209358106 | Variable: 10K ohms + or -5;, 1/4 w; sim to CTSX-201 8 N193P808B6 Screw, thread forming N210P1386 Nut, steel: No. 6-32. VIEW VIEW 'B
R4 19A700106P71 Composition: 2.2K ohms + or -5%, 1/4 w. 9 5493361P8 Washer, spring tension (Part of door latch) N404P13B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 6. b 22 2§
R5 19A700106P75 Composition: 3.3K ohms + or - 5%, 1/4 w. 10 4035664P8 Nut, self locking Used to secure supports). N80P15008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 8-32 x 1/2.
_________ MISCELLANEOUS « - - - - - - - 11 19A115161P2 Sleeving (Located between self locking nuts and N80P13008B6 Machine screw, panhead: No. 6-32 x 1/2.
3 19A701785P1 Contact, electrical; sim to Molex 08-50-0404. supports). 19A701863P19 | Clamp, loop: sim to Weckesser 3/6-6.
4 19A116659P1 Connector, printed wiring: 3 contacts rated at 13 19B226035G2 Support (Secures door). N402P378B6 Flatwasher: No. 6.
5 amps; sim to Molex 09-52-3032. 14 N404P13B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 6. 19B234899P1 Brace, steel.
5 19A116659P4 Connector, printed wiring: 6 contacts rated at 15 N402P39B6 Flatwasher: No. 10 (Part of door hinge). 19B801468P1 Lockfng plate, I“_eﬁ 5|d.e.
5 amps; sim to Molex 09-52-3032. 16 7141225P3 Hex Nut: No. 6-32. 19B801468P2 | Locking plate, right side.
6 5491541P302 Spacer. 21 19A115874P1 Catch, friction (Latches A901). 19A115594P2 Grommet.
10 10B219761P3 Jumper 25 19B201074P305 | Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV: No. 6-32 x 5/16. 19A134011P2 Screw, thread forming: No. 10-16 x .75".
11 19A116659P11 Connector, printed wiring: 7 contacts rated at 26 19B209519P1 Polarity tab. 344A4109P1 Tape, foam: 1.0 X 375 |nches..
5 amps; sim to Molex 09-64-1071. 27 19A121676P2 Guide Pin (Used with J931-J933). 19A115729P7 Washer, flat: 1.0 inch OD, .54 inch ID.
12 19A116659P12 Connector, printed wiring: 6 contacts rated at 31 19A116496P1 Cable clip (Secures Exciter to driver cable). RC - 2804
5 amps; sim to Molex 09-64-1071. 32 19A116781P3 Contacts: 16-20 AWG; sim to Molex 08-50-0105

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES

(Qty. of 10).

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES

16



OUTLINE DIAGRAM LBI-39122

w10
MARK PER 19A122218P2 W12
FOR LATEST REV. LTR w11 -
SEE 190851650 \ /
PL ISSUED
POI01 (W10)
Po02
/_ J933 C @ @
A0 ¥ SEE NOTE 1
P906 (W910) VIEW "C"
50 = P953 (WI10 —_—
s :n:“?r ) TYP. ASM OF FASTENERS
“::;STEEACES) N EZ] SEE DETAIL "G=
[ £:3 {FOR P902 ONLY) -
c=3
J EE |1
Fe 05
T .
3 [' "B" @ _J + '
35 ]
X
\ Pe51 P952 Hao
: P
- J932 i E E +H50 ] y
ElE /—
B fd L] SEE NOTE 2
e /
] g (H|F SEE
s E‘ DETAIL “G* ;_ _i
F
| [E il
1 LS [ Tam s
7 -
17] | A901
| [ -
21 TTTE—1, 16
{4 PLACES)
Jo93
d VIEW "F"
L | B L_‘H“—_ 31
] NOTES:
1. WHITE INDEX MARK ON KNOB (ITEM 7) MUST BE
27— W03 ALIGNED WITH PAWL (ITEM 6) AS SHOWN (2 PLACES).
{TYP 3 PLACES) i 2. ADJUST CATCH (ITEM 21) UNTIL [TEM 5 IS FLUSH
= AGAINST [TEM 45.
FARSIDE r P e IR
. + +
tfh &
:l—'JI! = = a
2 7

; = :
wan \"-E
VIEW "A 39 _/ / [ , \ POD1 & P903 ARE PRESENT WITH W912 ONLY.
—_— 25
13 (4 PLACES) 14, 16

{4 PLACES)

REF FLUSH

1 REF —\
\ (REF)
10 3
I | 13 (REF) {REF)
15 == 2 A901 REF
1 P951-17
- P952-15
i 15 P902-13
10
— '
- ; )

|‘_ 2.00 VIEW J
DETAIL "E" SECTION "F-F" DETAIL "G" VIEW AT *H REF ROTATED 90°
—w TYP. ASM. OF W903, w911, w912 ( PARTIAL ) EXCITER/RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY
19D417262

(19D417262, Sh. 4, Rev. 6)

15



LBI-39122 OUTLINE DIAGRAM

MARK AS SHOWN

CHARACTERS .12 HIGH

COLOR BLACK

PER 19A115741P1

WITH APPLICABLE GR. NO. & REV. LTR,
LOCATE IN APPROX. AREA SHOWN.

4
Pl (2 PLACES @ J903 & J904) 6 .
U= i
I6+ *s J936
o N ® A\

2

SPIN OVER 19 (STAKE WITH GLYPTOL)
FAR SIDE

PH3
"ﬂ'-!- 7+ PRANT & 1 @@ / T+ 4{++++++++++++++++\
4 2, 3 3 Q +.|+++12’++++++++++“++++"++++21 T
18 + 8 @ Le} Oz @ @ @ T o H71 I (5 PLACES @ J903 & J904)
O} I3+
0 Pa s olelo) e
19+ *iO @ @ % e [T I fma afg?-?m =} | ASM.RS FOR GROUP 1
5 . 4 ] 1 o ASMITEM 15 FOR GROUP 2
26" ¢ 5| (2 () ) e P
5 Pi4 (38 PLACES @ P907, P908, P30S, +
(5 (4) () P2 o VBT BE SGUARE Th Lt T
EDGE IF BOARD, ITEM 2, +)

POE e
DO R
ollc!

AN

L ' a3l

:

0O 3
a0 Q,Q,0-

..~
[F=a¥]
R3

(R1]

SEENOTES —f

=14
|4
w4
& |+

] |
T ¥ F[F T T T ¥ I [T T T W77
5 6 7|8 9 10 11121314] |

% 5
<
+ o
T

Jz2
=+ TN ++++++++!++++|++++!l++++
IEBD\' +|3+B@ @’@‘@ el p3 + o+ 1 2345573|91o111z|}31a151s| 18 19 20 21 +
=/ 9
o olelo T s LO® = =
19 SR e
cl (O[] 13
Ed_ 415 +5 @ + \@:\\I‘\’ + @ @ PINS TO BE PERPENDICULAR REFER TO WIRING DIAGRAM
'—@ \@[ )f N WITHIN 2° OF BOARD. FOR THE FOLLOWING
CANGL o 06 @ @ @ ’’’’’’’ (38 PLACES) CONNECTIONS
| P17 cs H
+ + FROM 10
fay L ‘

N
~ @@@ I - H41 H4z2
@@ NI N T = H Hso Hr7 GP 1 ONLY
03
e OO® = |
\

PRI P4 Ha8 H76 GP 10ONLY
|6+ T @®® ® @ H74 HT5

PR s QOO DO

rente DG @O s DG
ey 10l010| ®BW® @050 010’0
4 4, T4 AN
197 45 10 @@ @@ @@@
o B \ | NOTES:
—
f\9\m 1. S0LDER ALL ELECTRICAL CONMHECTIONS.
. 0i610
NOlTEboNNECTORs SHOWN FROM WIRING SIDE. @@@ 2. COMPONENT LEADS TO PROTRUDE .09 MAX.
BELOW SOLDER SIDE OF BOARD.
OE®
3. LEAD FORM ALL COMPONENTS AS REQUIRED

TO MEET QUALITY STANDARDS (SEE 19B -
204900 FOR RECOMMENDED FORMS).

4. ALL PLASTIC CONNECTOR BODIES SHALL
BE MAINTAINED TIGHT AGAINST ITEM- 2.
.02 MAX GAP PERMISSIBLE AFTER SOLDERING.
EXCITER/RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY 5 |NSTALL WIRE FROM H49, H50 TO H76, H77

STATION HARNESS CONNECTORS 19D417213 ON COMPONENT SIDE OF BOARD. INSTALL
AS SHORT AS POSSIBLE. (GP 1 ONLY)

(19C328112, Rev. 2) (19D417213, Rev. 9)

14



OUTLINE DIAGRAM LBI-39122

PARTS LIST
DISTRIBUTION PANEL
'II'ELEPHONE INTERCONNECT (RIC) GETC {FAILSOFT) 190438306G2
ISSUE 2
! f g e paol {108 L — pal SYMBOL |  PART NO. DESCRIPTION
JACKS:
J12 rjjnz rjjnz 1112 ; 117 l,!:]ZZ
'J2 ’alz — iuz J 198209727P18 Connector, plug, power: 9 contacts; €im to AMP
thru 2052031
'13 'Jﬂ ]Uﬁ 'L'lB H—'LO-Q r’-‘mﬁ rﬂﬂ H-u-& [’L‘I'23 21 19E209727P2 Connector, plug, power: 25 contacts; sim to AMP
T;g 205207-1.
i’-‘l 'JS rU.4 ,L‘lB iL‘LOA. ,ma ruJA_ rL‘I_‘I& 'J_‘I.2.4. :;lr]:l 19B209727P15 (2:;5“2"0;'-::% plug, power: 9 contacts; €im to AMP
M26
2 19D438296P1 Panel.
MAIN e BACKUP 122 [eD436306G REV 126 3 196209727P46 | Screwlock: HO. 4- 40; sim to AMP 205818-2,
| — 4 19A115594P2 Grommet.
5 19B209727P11 Contact, electrical: sim to AMP 1 - 66504 - 0.
8 19C336846G3 Panel.
(190438316, Sh. 1, Rev. 0) 10 19A115075P1 Wire, Solid: Hook-up.
E ' 12 H404P11B6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: Ho. 4.
13 T141225p2 Hut, Hex: 4 - 40.
WIRING SEQUENCE PATH WIRING SEQUENCE PATH
Nno- re ~ U6 J,7 T T T a6 J101 Jwe.” T T Ty an Jee ~ T J121 !
iy ] T Jo of 1 Jo el Je
o Jo o Jo eCJe ol Je @@ ol Jo o Jo o1 Jo ol |
~ ] 1] |
o Je o Je oCiJe ol Jo eTiJe |
1 1 i ] 1
~ ~ ) N ) |
o Jo o Jo @ Je ofT Jo oL Jo |
: L ( i - L | NOTES:
ou 1 @‘ | ’ @k | I@ | @ 1. ALL WIRING IS ST24W.
@@ @[‘ ! JI e ‘ JI © U © \_j USE AMP TOOL HO. 90302 TO CRIMP WIRE TO ITEM 5.
i ] ! 1 ] I USE AMP TOOL HO. 91067-2 TO REMOVE CONTACTS
FROK HOUSING IF HECESSARY.
ol Jo oCiJe ofTije o jo oCJe |
@ = 515 ; 1125 L C 2. ALL WIRES TO BE 3 INCHES LOHG EXCEPT WIRES TO J21
ass_____ao ! 120} | WHICH ARE 4 IHCHES LONG.
| 3. FOR J1 THRU J20:
COHHECT ALL PIH 1'S TOGETHER AHD COHHECT TO J21-1 AHD J22-1.
| COHNECT ALL PIH 4'S TOGETHER AHD CONHECT TO J21-7.
n COHNECT ALL PIH 5'S TOGETHER AHD CONNECT TO J22-7.
4170 COHNECT ALL PIH 6'S TOGETHER AHD CONHECT TO J22-3.
/— - COHNECT ALL PIH 7'S TOGETHER AHD CONHECT TO J21.3.
COHNECT ALL PIH 8'S TOGETHER AHD CONNECT TO J22.2.
2 REE COHNECT ALL PIH 9'S TOGETHER AHD CONHECT TO J21.2.

4. FOR. .MM THRU M 26:
COHHECT ALL PIH1"S TOGETHER.

12 CONHECT ALL PIH 2'S TOGETHER.
13 CONHECT ALL PIH 3'S TOGETHER.
COHNHECT ALL PIH 7S TOGETHER.
WIRING SIDE

TYPICAL MOUNTING
FOR J1 THRU J126

DISTRIBUTION PANEL

(19D438306, Rev. 1)

13



LBI-39122

SYSTEM CABLING DIAGRAM

REPEATER BASE STATIONS
CH1-20

_LIXMOTHERBD _
EMULEX DIST. PANEL
CHI-J1 34 *
M |:|®—|:| 158
CHz0-J20
J100 *
1l @ —
|: | DISTRIBUTION
DANEL 122
RIC 401 * P1-20
1] ® [
|: | L JA ®*
-1 [ | 4| ]143
10D * CH20-420
B @ r:| CH1-14
| G 4
_ 1
GETCJ1I]2_I ®* |—:| CH1-J101 CH15 - 15
1
|: | { | ' ' CH16 - 08
CH20-1120 ! !
1
1 1
CH20 - 48
DIE ®*
TO SYSTEM
|—| o
MANAGER * g [ :l

MODEM

% HNUMBER IN CIRCLE REFERS TO CABLE PART SHOWN

@ STATION GETC TO SITE CONTROLLER

5o o0 e o m? C§ M DgT.EQtM}
DB - 9(M) DRAIN DB - 25(F) DB - 9{M) DRAIN DB - 25(F) 3 - 5() DRAIN - 9
- — . — 1 | SHIELD
SHIELD 1 P 1 | SHIELD SHIELD 1 o 1 | SHIELD SHIELD 1 P !
RX DATA 2 W 2 | XMIT DATA RX DATA 2 W 2 | ¥miT DATA SYNC 2 w SYNC
TX DATA 3 3 | RCY DATA TX DATA ] — 3 |RCV DATA BACK UP 3 o 3 | Back up
SIGNAL GND. | 4 BK 4 | SIGNAL GND. SIGNAL GND. | 4 4 | SIGNAL GND.  SIGNAL GND.| 4 : SIGNAL GND.
5 5 5 5 5 ;
6 6 6 6 6 ;
7 7 7 7 7 ’
8 8 8 8 8
9 9 9 g 9 9
| 20 | | 20 | L
&) MODEM TO SITE CONTROLLER () RICTOLIX
DCE DTE
DI;) C!IJE(M} DBD:TQEM} DB - 25(M) DB - 25(F) DB 9 (M) MOLEX (F)
2 DRAIN ] swED 1] DRAIN 7 sHiELD SHELD [ DRAIN a1 oo
SHIELD 1 1 | SHIELD "
,5 2 2 2 | ¥mMIT DATA 2 - B
3 3 3 3 | RCVDATA 3 C
G-W
RX (MASTER) | 7 7 | REC (MASTER) SIGNAL GND. | 4 4 2|TGSNAL GHND.
W-G [
GND 4 4 | SIG GND 5
W-BL 6 6| CTS
GND 5 T 5 | SIGGND 7 7 | psr
RX (BACKUP) | 6 w:o 6 | REC {BACKUP) s 2 | bco
TX (BACKUP) | & 8 | XmMIT (BACKUP) 0 o
TX (MASTER) | 9 ow 9 | XMIT (BACKUP)
— . 20 20| ptR

@ LIX TO SITE CONTROLLER

@ STATION GETC TO DISTRIBUTION PANEL (FAILSOFT GETC)

DISTRIBUTION PANEL (RIC) TO SITE CONTROLLER

DCE DTE
DB - 25(M) DB - 25(F)
SHIELD 1 gmm [1 | SHIELD
RX DATA 2 W 2 | XMIT DATA
TX DATA 3 3 | ROV DATA
SIGNAL GND. | 4 BK 4 | SIGNAL GND.
5 5
6 6
7 7
8 8
9 9
20 20

INTERCONNECTION CABLE FOR GE NET 900 REPEATER SITE

NOTES:

1. CONHECTOR EHDS ARE DEFINED AS DATA TERMINAL EQUIPMENT {DTE) AND

DATA COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT {DCE).
DTE INCLUDES THE SITE CONTROLLER EMULEX PAHEL AHD THE FAILSOFT
DISTRIBUTIOHN PANEL INPUTS.
DCE INCLUDES THE GETC, RIC, LIX, FAILSOFT DISTRIBUTION PAHEL OUTPUT,
POWER MOHITOR, TEST UHIT, ACU AHD MODEM.
CABLE MODEL HUMBERS ARE:

BELDEH MODEL 9927 - 4 WIRE WATH SHIELD {(PARTS1,2,3, 4)

BELDEH MODEL 133 - 6 WIRE WATH SHIELD (PART 5)

BELDEH MODEL - WIRE WITH SHIELD {PART &)

GE PART 7147255P1 - 2 WIRE WATH SHILED {PART 7)

RC-7220
MADE FROM 19C336882

12



SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

LBI-39122

T0 P908 19D417213G2
225 CHANNEL GUARD A001
J9328 e P952-20,", J952-20 oHTE CH49 1| YOLISG HI
e YsH Pesz21) Jos2.21 oHTT SH50 2| TX CG DISABLE SYSTEM BOARD
Jg32.8 W-O-BL P952% 1. Jgs2.8 3| CG DISABLE
J9327 W-R-BK P952-9) Ja524 4 | 10V SYS
L Jo31-19 © PO519 , 49519 DA L 5 | RX MUTEICG OUT
Hé9 / Hes 6 | COMBINED PTT
SEE NOTE 2 Ha1 2903
Joz12 W-R-BL P951-2 ) Jss12 7| CGHI 1
10313 W-BL-R_P9622 ), Jo52.2 SEENOTE 2 |PA s | DELAYED PTT )
< H42
| je314 WBLG Posi3.), Jos13 } "~ 9| A-ICGLOD 3 SPARES
19315 G-BK-R P3523 ) 49523 G1uF 4
~
5
—| nc
P952-1| Jo52-1 6
NG e NC HE3 0-——
HA7 7<
Jo317 BR-G P951-10| Jas1-10 © :::i 8 : SPARES
L7 19318 BR-O__P951-11 % Ja51-11 HE6 8
3 O——<
L J931-1 #18-BK P9524 1 J9524 Has H70 10 A
0319 GW-0_PS615 S J9515 "
i 10V 5¥5
J931-10 GW-R__PS525 . Ja52.5 24| spare
BK- A8), B RS
/J9326 W-BK-0 P951-18), Jg51-18 © H59 23K 19B219761P3 — b 13 NG
J932-6 W-BL-O  P951-19),.951-19 © H8o 14
: - <
c P951-20,%, J951-20 o He1 15 }SPARES
J931-1 #g-BK P951-21} Jg51-21
¥931-11 BRR  P9517 )}, Jos1.7 1938
093112 W-GA _P952.6 A J8526 >
9931-13 V-O-R_PS51-14%. Jg51.14 Js04_| Pood RX AUDIO
J931-14 BL ___ P952-18 ). J952-18 1 T
/J931-15 G P9516 {\ J8516 SE| NOH1T'%073 2/1e2 |
5
J932-14 G-BK-O P9527 ), J952-7 DM 3 3
Ne _POS14 o ues1d H7s HAA —<4 (_4% :DISCRTEST
NC | —¢ NC
ne P9I J951 I 5 5 |
J931-16 R P952-14,), J952-14 SEE NOTE 3 6 6
€— |SQ DISABLE
093117 BR___ P952-114 Jo52-11 His" a7 Has 7¢|eZ I
J931-18 BK P951-12 ! J951-12 8 |2ﬁ:"UTE
J932-18 G-R__ P951-15 %, J951-15 9 :CAS
RO01-2 WY P952412 ), 45212 10 [ S@ ARM
P932-16 W P9518 V) jo51s Ml | vaLsam
R9013 W-R  P951-13 1. J951-13 12 12 | N
é ) {[€&— |voLsaLo
no P95213 ), Jos2-13 13 13
RX 11 DA | VOLARM
[ LEVEL [ 2 2R3 e 14 i |10V SYSTEM
J931-20 MB-0 P952-16.), Jo52.16 3P0 B ol
Lo | A+
| 065UF SBK SJratue 18 o 18 | RX PA
J9323 G-W  P952-19 s, J952-19 V| \, H71 17 17 A
193212 #18-BR_P951-16 1, J951-16 * " B e sprrLO
J932-11_#18-R_P952-17 ), Jgs2-17 19, 1 ||SPKRHI
J932-15 W-G-O P952-10 - H78 H79
(¢ V95210 < 7 ik 20 20 |pa
o
| n:% B | 2 L |STATION INTERCOM
| LA A A P L [ N LA A N LA
~ N o g 0w o 0@ = - N M w0 M~ = ™ oo 0 o ® o ~ N o o 0w W
— [l = [l w — H H e
e T F &L« IO« o 294894 T8 : E28fug ek E Wwg =gr
E b o g o g I E =) o a8 5 x4 2w Z @ m =
gf £x ¥ 2 == 8S23 o0 o =3 ge #a¥8=38 xz HoF E3 2ggo
g B xw S g3 A 2E daz53 222 Ppzon wab
= T 9 oS8 95 o S = FE o=z ¢ g &gz o b ox
= = = 5 € x = S 9 Z 1 ogg e+ = a s RO a =
8 o [} < 8 o OE Q2 g o 14 0 = i
] [ l = = @ w o (2]

NOTES:

1. ALL WIRE SF22 UNLESS NOTED.

2. JUMPER FROM A901-H41 TO A901-H42 AND

ADD1-HE9 TO ADD1-HG8 PRESENT IN ALL

STATIONS EXCEPT CHANNEL GUARD REPEATERS
OR CHANNEL GUARD REMOTEREPEAT STATIONS.

3. JUMPER FROM A901-H45 TO A901-H46 NOT

PRESENT WITH INTERCOM.

4. CARRIER CONTROL TIMER MAY NOT BE USED N

C.G. REPEATER OR C.G. REMOTERREPEAT
STATIONS.

5. IN 2 WIRE DC CONTROL SYSTEMS WITH VOTING

TONE BOARD. JUMPER FROM A001-H74 TO
A901-H75 IS NOT PRESENT. JUMPER FROM

A9D1-H72 TO A9D1-H73 IS PRESENT.

ALL RESISTORS ARE 1/4 WATT UNLESS
OTHERWASE SPECIFIED AND RESISTOR
VALUES IN OHMS UNLESS FOLLOWED BY
K=1000 OHMS OR MEG=1,000,000 OHMS.
CAPACITOR VALUES IN PICOFARADS (EQUAL
TO MICROMICROFARADS) UNLESS FOLLOWED
BY UF=MICROFARADS. INDUCTANCE VALUES
IN MICROHENRYS UNLESS FOLLOWED BY
MH=MILLIHENRYS OR H=HENRYS.

MODEL NO REY LETTER

PL19D417213G1 B
PL19D417262G13

EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY

(INCLUDES SYSTEM BOARD)

(19D438424, Sh. 2, Rev. 5)

11



LBI-39122 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

TO
SQUELCH —_— EXCITER
w J332-17 4933 P02 Jso2 900 EXCITER
1 P 1, 1
R901l \ Wy 16392 ™N GND | 1¢ . 1 . i < (T AUD OUT(TO GETC)
10K T‘\ WY P952-12 Q CGLO 290"1‘_6‘ 1 , {|€— |ceH (Bg#VA)SPEED
3 W-R J9324 co i |s¢o% R | L_| s 3
—<| < |ceLo
N WR PE51-13_ N a|a¢sT BK a|es
- < A-
Ny g
TRANS AUDIO LO | 5 &—o—5] SHIELD Iy S¢le— 'ixaunro
! } 5
931~ RXSYSTEM 32 RXSYSTEM TRANS AUDIO HI | 6 €—5] a N22$J-G - qris | Tx auD H
#8.BK__ P851.21 rovree | 7 ZT o 7.7
A4GND | 1 (¢ HIEBKPO52:-4 N\ ¢ e {|é&— 1ovres
¥ GND | 1 é—4¢— BL 8 ,|,8
2 o] WRBL P9s12 N LV wv = Reot2 /| LOCK DET (8 € ! <|€ LOCK DET
&% 2 &% BK-
% weLR pes22 N =3 ARM 1 cw  Pasag CLOCK | 9 {—o—o o 2 <1 € |cLock
3 oot \ VOL SQHI | 3 ~] pata [10¢_oZ] W-BL-O 10 .|, 10
SPARES P eo-c“"_' W-BL-G P951-3 voLsaLo | 4 eo—c""’_' w-R R9013 ] F"":\F" WO P %1 DATA
% GBKR P9523 N =t [w-BK-0 Ps51-18 SYNENA |116—0=0 < SYNTHESIZER
5 {0 = SPARE | 5 (o0 =0 . £t W-R-BK 12 12 | ENABLE
e AN e N TX ENABLE |12¢—a=% ¢ TX ENABLE
Ne |6 €576 SPARE | 6 €00 D0 P951-19 ¢ N 13 \: 13
COMBINED PTT |7 €55 | BR-G _ P951:10 CGDEC OUT | 7 €0 |W-REBK P9529 RS e | X6 e
- DA 14(—0—0 I
DELAYED PTT |8 {o=of—oR2  PSS1-11 N TX CG DISABLE | 8 €556 [ [w-0BL_Po52s =t {|[&=  mop IN(EROM,
10V SYSTEM | 9 eg WO P91 N CGHI|9 éo—cJ: nNzéSJ P952'2°\ NC " L* o
1 GWR  Pes25 N L% | ¥shieLD N 16— |
SPARE |10 {&6—% CGLO |10 &6 7 N
=% BR P9517 N i : o5
LOCAL MIC LO |11 ¢-6%] BRR SPKRHI | 11 (55| X8R P52 17\ Tt
LOCAL MIC HI |12 o] -ch Pogzs "\ SPKRLO |12 (—o-c"r" #18-BR P951-16 18€ Tt w
=% woR  pestaa N ) MOD OUT (TO GETC) [te¢—5—5-1
COMP AUDIO |13 £&0=0 NC |13 &0 e W-0-R
% 8L rosz1e N =% | cBK0 Posz7 MOD IN (FROM GETC) [20{—6—0
LOCAL PTT |14 oo Y VOTING |14 &o—o 3 N
Nrg =t | w.s. . W11
AUDIO TO LINE |15 &5—61-C Pos1 8 ] TXDisasLE 16 ¢S5 WG-0 P2 10\ 190417262614
s DIsABLE |16 6] Pes2-14 VOL 5@ HI |16 €55 ' J Pos1$ N
s . N=a R501-1
RX MUTE |17 ¢&-6=61ER Pes2-11 VOL SQHI |17 (oo —2
RUS |18 ¢ L1 BK PEE1A2 ™ cas |1 € ¥ GR P951-15
Y Pes1a Nra g
CG MONITOR |19 &6=61-2 NC |19 €00
=% wme.o  P95216 N =t
A+ |20 &0 N NC |20 €00
W303 .

EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY
(INCLUDES SYSTEM BOARD)

(19D438424, Sh. 1, Rev. 4)

10



STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

LBI-39122

PL19C320811G16 HOTES:
g - ™ 1. ALL WIRES ARE SF24 UHLESS OTHERWISE HOTED.
2. UHLESS OTHERWISE HOTED ALL WIRES TO J,J2,J3,P1,P2,P3,P4,
i N L 19B801454P1 PS5, & P14 TERMINATED WITH 19B209288P29,
3. WIRES TO P2-3,P3-1,P4.3,P9.3,P9.5,P9.7,P9.8, & P141
T TERMINATED WITH 195209288P29.
W37 pest 4. WIRES TO P9-1,P9-2 AND P9-4 ARE TERMINATED WITH 19B209288P2.
"I O [ L T — A & PRESENT WITH DUPLEX ACTION OHLY.
;2 REC INPUT x,z_> >_&|.Z TO RECEIVE ANTEHHA 6. WIRES TO P3-3,P3-8,P3-12,P41,01-9,13-1,13-2,)3-3,13-4, &
“ (COAX) 1-13 ARE TERMINATED WITH 19B209288P1.
pat — 7. REMOVE WIRE IF DO HOT HEED TO DISABLE TRAHSMISSION OF CG.
P19-5 H225) - G 8.
— T 1933] P 7 P10 HiELD) /8 USE 19A115377P3, P5 TWISTED PAIR & TERMINATE WITH 19B209260P103.
pr—— I GHD ;} 17 _/ 4 P78 H225)- G Ath, REMOVE WIRE FROM P40-1 TO P40-2 WHEH USED WITH RIC PAHEL.
- 1| & | A-iGHD CGLO 2
J8-4 V18 - BK con | = |3 P94 V18 - BK A1\ TERMIHATE WIRES AT P10 & P40 WITH 19A116781P3.
~ P61 V18 - BK
P14 SP22-BK Al |, 12. TERMINATE P19,P26, & P27 WITH 19AT04779P26.
421 W-R-BL P40-3 W-Y-BR 13. TERMIHATE WIRES AT P41 WITH 19A116781P4,
A 2| & | rREcEWVEF TRANS AUDIOLO | —> |5 a0t R ol
P18 W-R-BL TRans auio i | = | SFZ-Z w — o L 5 2 A%, TERMINATE WIRE AT P18 WITH ITEM 36. (OHLY USEDWITH GEHET TRUNKED).
P6-10 -W-0 - 151 ]|
J2-2 W-R I ol '
o e — {3| & |recEwer2 10V REG :)') T 125 BL E E E B z ABs METERING HOT COMPATIBLE WITH VG & PST.
B - {LCK DET) TRAHSMIT F1 8o
. P145BL [N J23 w-o ca| & | necemers P19 BL o AT\ MUST BE MOVED TO P14-4 IF 2 FREQUENCY & USED WITH SOMETHING
] ) J2-6 W-BK-G ol o= = OTHER. THAH Mile CONTROL SHELF.
P148G J2-4 ¥ {s| & [recevera {CLK) TRAHSMITF2 | = | o) v B G B ;I' z
y E _BK.- ? =
[\__p2ss L 6| & |spare o v p O|E[Efe] =] p1as A MUST REMOVE JUMPER IF USING SCAN AHD HOT USING Mils
\ P14-10 v} 7| & |comemen pTT (DATA) TRAHSMITF3 | —> |10 m -s "o o o on a ;i CONTROL SHELF.
P3-10 W_0_BR - -0- - -
1"
o p—— ) 8| € | DELAYEDPTT (SW) TRASMITF4 | —> Pas W-BR » }_/ A% REMOVE JUMPERS FROM P27-14 TO P27-15, P27-6 TO P27-16 WHEH
N p——— {9 | & |SYSTEM 10V TX 0SC CONTROL | —> |12 ; : USED WITH PST OR VG.
S 0 | €= |Rrx 0SC CONTROLMOV REG > |3 &
P87 SF22-W-0-R__ = |1a> & A0\ WIRE MUST BE REMOYED UNLESS PST VOTIHG WITH 1950 Hz TOHE
P25 W _BK | & |Locamcro = |1s> s BOARD INSTALLED IH FRONT DOOR REQUIRED.
A - -+
P2.4 W-R-G
I (12| & |LocaL mic = |1 ™ Iz | 21. INSULATE ALL UHUSED CONHECTORS FROM CHASSIS AHD ALL
P29 v G| & [come aumo TomTen > [ . - N PN PN P2 P P Y OTHER ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS.
3 W_BR-G e P26-2 - AN m TR~ e 22. P245 & P12 MUST BE COVERED WITH HEATSHRINK TUBING
14| &~ |LocaLpTT {CG ENC DISABLE) = |18
p1a " oBR.G 7T ; P27.5 ¥ - THAT EXTENDS AT LEAST 12 INCH BEYOND THE CONTACT
NP1 SLLE (TX AUDIO) — |19 2 TYTYTTTTT OH BOTH SIDES.
P27-4 w-0 ] -
P43 W ¥-0 {15| & | aumio To LINE (T MOD) —2 |2 Y Ye—
J1-10 W-BR-R {16 & |somisaBLE £ & :F 55508
N P12 W_G-BL 5y E=tE
17| &= | RxMUTE dddzgh a_
P74 ¥ S o
> 18| & |rus RECEIVER oz 2
NS W-¥-R 19| &= | comonmor £2 Dg
EXCITER E= z° g
P1-5 W-Y-R P Do0R 193z | PT BE Eo Z
wr =2 -
P91 j j SHIELD
Vis-R Vis-R | & |ar 19D417262G20 RX METER -/ GHD | —> [ 12— € & E ¢
{CONVENTIONAL) SOARM | =3 |2 >—— 51 SF22 - BK 7]
I35 SFR-R 19017262613 voLsam | = |35 P38 2-223)-R
(TRUNKED) 7 | | p312 2.225).BK
voLsaLo | — |4 = b
5 >__ -
SPARE | —> SEE HOTE 7 &
T0 SPARE | — [6>—T- / P1-11 W.0-R JRE
REC CGDETOUT | = |7 mag
5 P P02 < { pag wW-0 [Vl 3
~1lo 0 T0 TXC.G.DISABLE | — |8 T o R
s A | e o 3 - Le
7 BD
R 10 [m]
10v |1 v < 1| 02 coLe [ = }_H P42 H225J- G o
19B801535G1 Py SF22. v Z z 19B801527G1
SPKRHI &
P2 REC REF P1 - ne SF22 W ® x " m
TO TO 11 [N Y MASTER
R% EXC P3.5 SF22 - W - 2 5
19B801529G1 SPKRLO | — OSCILLATOR e
2 s s 12 N7 Sr22 . BR BK tonsozzrs TS |9 €
To RECLO To P3-6 SF22 -BR R {(CONV.) < [a K
RX - t01528G2 EXC p5-2 SF22 - BR | B 1954 19D902127G1
m > J3 i e  (TRUHKED) < [+¢ R TO
EXCITER OUTPUT _— &If jl STBY
TO P2-6 W - BR - BL BK
19B801529G4 EXC VOTHG | —> |14 1< |84 v, P.S.
R o P47 W-GA 1
o it TXDISABLE | —> |15 e " on |
EXCITER REF T0 S [ 1634 B
- 19B801529G5 ~ © pyc Sl }_} oA
g ) a2 n3 W-0-BL
3 cas | — |18
TN — [190—
s P > |t
-4 ) -4
1
'L 19B801561G1
(19D903563, Sh. 3, Rev. 1)




LBI-39122 STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

Y 7 a N
4
p2.7 WRG /1 = g
/ P2.8 W.BK / EE D )
P1102| 11 o
_ P27.8 W.BR.G
LocaLMicHl | —> 1>—_/ —” o ; g E
LoCALMICLO |—> 2>—_/ ey p——— g
LOCAL PTT — | 30— = o .
|~ per.1 WYR A g z
A-/GND — 40— '/ 2| &
CGMONITOR |—> |5 £6:19 WYR /| e HE
SPLRHI — |6 P Sroz /) &
G P7-12 SF22-BR /] @ o2
SPKRLO P17 WG “ g\
RPTR DISABLE — |8 0 VIBR "/ / 2|z
h =2 P6.16 W.BRR /] I @ g
— — i o
S0 DISABLE —> |10 P WBL 7 Bl E E
et ']
] W.BL == @|s
TRANSMITLIGHT |[—> |11 P13 / m [ e
P7-15 W-GA 7 alz g
T X DISABLE — (2 P v g
CAS — |13 . —
P27.10 W.0-BL
SPARE - 10—-& : /]
| SPARE — pe— A
48 AL AL
W.0BL P27.13 W P18 o
g S e S S -
p1101] J2 ALARM o I B T
[ RecEnE F1 — |V E:'j x:BL ; s TPT
RECEIVE F2 - -
RECENVE F3 =2 P64 Wo /] To =9
RECENVE F4 =2 P65 ¥ /] g £¢
—2 |4 PE.8 BL =9 5
LOCAL MASTR d RECENE % 5 \ p2|-3 = /| z n_:, W
CONTROLLER — s - BL /] : gg EBF
TRANSMIT F2 P~ WG . o £Z
TRANSMIT F3 | —> |7 \ - WG ’ z g ww
TRANSMIT FA | —> [8>— Pp:ﬁ{llz W;G = g g 2
SCAN — - - o]
— | P26-11 W.G /] 22
Pg-11 W-0-G6 /] g2
P26.15 W.0G y
P16/ [ S
¢ N
w [
¥ §
= o
Fh oo
_ W o
= i wn
T — =N
=

TO
ANTEMNA
OR
COMBINER
SYSTEM
|. — = |ouTPUT

\'Y7
|
|

EXCITER OUTPUT {COAX) 19B801454P2 =,

(19D903563, Sh. 2, Rev. 1)




STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM

LBI-39122

DPTT
CG ENC DISABLE

1950 DIS

LINE TX DATA
LINE TX DATA
LINE REC DATA
LINE REC DATA
DET DISABLE
DATA

CLOCK

LOCK DET
“REP PTT

SW

REM PTT OUT

YOL /50 LO
VOL/5Q HI

TX MOD
TX_AUDIO
C PTT

J100 J—
L PTT

1 GND TEMPITMH
231173 ™ cas

34— 1173 RX —CGMON

J101 ALARM
1 RUS
2 1173 TX RUS
3 11-73 RX C PTT

1 GND +13.8v
2 SYNC GND
3 BACKUP LINK

CG HI
GETC

=
-3

W-0-BR

WR

W-R

P65 A% W

LN

W-BL

W.G

W.BK-G

BL

W.G-BL

W-0-G

WRG

N N N . W .

BK

R

W0

A

W.0-BK

b

W-BR-G

ALY
EFCE l]!.I.SIM.I.—-{
yIvd I]!.I.SIH.I.—-{

W.BR-BL

W-0-BL

W.Y-R

N VN

TXPA&W

v

W-Y

IR AR o IR AR A

0

N . W N

S

—
=
=

V18R

W18-BK

N

[Vi]

[
=
o

N225J-G

[V]

RIC
TX AUDIO LO

TX AUDIO HI
TX AUDIO HI

+13.8¥
GND

b=
L]

W.Y-BR

—
I
|

WY-BR
W.BK

W-BK-R

NSNS

SF22-R

fay
19C32C811G16 ),
CABLE

I J3-1 5F22 BK

>
N

LN

N

2-10=218L
5-1Q21al1
p-102181

Py

g-10218L
ANHTd HIHE
96+ 206061

SF22.BK

NS

(L3[4l L4dd]

NGO E

N J32 SF22W-G.0
h J3.3 SF22.W.BK-O
N J3.4 SF22.0

N P64 Ah BL

N Pg-11 WA

N P6-5 G

N Pg-10 R

L P27-16 0

h P67 o/
h Po.7 sk2-BK J |
\ P26.5 v

RX MTR -
RX MTR

TX MTR -

TX MTR +
RECENVE F3
TRANSMIT F4
PWR SNSR
RECENVE F4
TRANSMIT F3
COMB PTT IN
BATT STDBY
1950 DIS

TX F1 (MG}
RX 1 MUTE
ANT RELAY / TRANSMIT LIGHT

LOCAL PTT

CG MONITOR

(SCAN) CAS

RPTR DISAELE

RECENE F1

(LOCK DET) TRANSMIT F1
(CLOCK) TRANSMIT F2
CG DET OUT

RECEIVE F2

10V SYSTEM

REPEAT PTT
COMBINED PTT
LLOCAL MIC HI
LOCAL MIC LO

VOTING

LOCAL MIC HI

LOCAL MIC LO

COMP AUDIO TO INTCM

REM PTT

13.8 VDC

MIle BACKPLANE 10V SYSTEM

19D902496

SPKR HI

SPKR LO
TRANS AUDIO HI
VOL 50 HI

DELAYED PTT
TRANS AUDIO LO
YOL 5Q LO

A -{GND

AUDIO TO LINE

A_IGND

TX OSC CONTROL

SPARE

TX DISABLE

DET DISABLE

TX C.G. DISABLE

RX OSC CONTROL / IOV REG
RUS

CG HI

[
=
x]
=]
=

NONNONNNNNNNNN

NN NNNNNN

OO BRNNNNNN N NNNNSSNNNANNNGN

O

3 P6.17 WLG-BL
= J1-11 WBL
P12 WBL
P6-14 WBR-G
j P6-19 WY R
= J2.9 G
= J18 WYG
PG-2 WR-BL
3 Pa8 BL
= P89 VV.BK.G
% P77 W.0.R
P63 WR
=S
07202
3 P26.14 WY.G.BL
= P76 VW-0-BK
= P6.12 WWRG
= P6-11 VLB
= P7-14 YV.BR-BL
= N, P79 W.BR.BL
= N1 WRG
=S N\ 2 WoBK
=S | N\__rot3 v
= -
=S
1203
P26-16 WRG
3 B P9-1 VIBR
= WA SF22.0
= /b SF27.W
¢ | /. pru SE22.8R
¢ | /" pwz WK
=S VAT R
Y S . Pi3 2.225JR
=S | []pra 2.225.).BK
= [~ pos W.O.BR
Y N L P26 W.O-BR
Y >~ pory BK
ey P40-3 W.Y.BR
Jg E2 V18.BK
j P6.15 WoY.0
N P6-1 SF22.BK
= Pg.12 W.BR
= - P7-15 WG
P26.10 WBL
3 V4 P26.2 W-R
=3 yd p7-8 W.0
=3 P6-10 SF22WOR
= P27-15 Wy
= P79 N225..G

(19D903563, Sh. 1, Rev. 1)




LBI-39122

SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM

Y ANT

TB1O—— + 24V

E1T7 A-

70 MHz 70 MHz 900 MHz P 11937 P 1945
P mr ~ » p RX ™ J2
& ey
T ANTENNA i CIRC 7SWPABD J101 Q a1
= = [ ] [
fo - 70MHz M mxio SYSTEM ‘ vl =
% P3 175 7321
.12 = = T5WPA > P 1J954
17.6125 MHz REFOSC  — p2 p
. pis Pt
P = 1 ALARM
\4/ \]_2, \J " RECEIVER PA CONTROL ¥
1 2 3
s o1 EXC OUTPUT
zl g g RX1O J3 VCo MOD J4
HEIE EXCITER L
2| &— mamuUTE P4 REFOSC 1 T
‘- B LM ‘ -
v 2% CONTROL SHELF N o a2
A A A | 602 AUDIO BD rus -3 7
tl m ohp 53} | L =
HP 7] 1 Yokl |areez
\aln ‘- —
- I S
E e 2 22 -0 J933 NGRS
[ow | [ Jer £ 8288533 N
1 I e
| L | g E2c5gg 3 5% Y12YieYouYaa TioYe ve 6 Y3 | P8 REF 0SC
B N A AN IR | st EEEEY | TRCTRL |
7 8 9 10 10121716 14 15 18 19 20 | P904 °
P2 Y2 | \L:uﬂfib‘l%\lqz\l/s#’?\sv’ﬁ p3 % 5 £ - 3l«|8 A PiJese
w =z B - O = - [ 2 = = 2|5 e P40
Ewgéﬁgggiéii RX MUTE > EEEEE"E"’
$2°53°88255 2 !
= * ( 2
4931 PG
\?\s 9 101124706 11 15 8 20 [,
[ N
7T
5 RUS
o 18>
3 1
@ _‘i_ = R ELTY
sys gt s
BD [ 20077
GND
[ENENEEN 217 o + 20V B2
+ 24V 1
~ NC % Yy NC [P7 08C 2
| SPKRHI
SPKRLO 0sci
CAS TEST
VOL S0 10
VOL SQ HI ALARM
P19 p27 PPN V] =PI
5 DB BRE[| TR B ra; T~ PP |
9| A I g e e o I\ et e R M 4 923 [13 123 11213 a2
| | T 1 1 1 T T T 1 T [ /'|'\ z]\ /T\ AT\ /P 1., L~
L P9 ce E EBG|= g zZ = OF g E E——— L J e )
12 34 (LDWSPEEDQESQE; gsjas | st 05C = T
2o w2 F = | | =
——g PAT) 13 IR EEA S L Al i |
g © 2 g 5% g = < I
@ P10 410 7] i pz1|gz1 HEATER o~ % !
.
TOPA — | 20
.20 oo 16 138 DATA I1?.ﬁ125
< e GETC | ez
POWER SUPPLY L L L MASTER REF 0SC
Jml\l/\ifxlzl_,mld/\lmlal |~l/'~lf\lr|“n2
TERM SC FAILSOFT BUSS




SYSTEM LEVEL DIAGRAM LBI-39122

450 kHz 450 kHz
FL FL
896. 901 MHz 896- 901 MHz -6.3 dB 70 MHz 70 MHz |_ —l |_ —l
TO
RXsy | ri1r FLTR FLTR FLTR ——3 IF 7 AF GETC
N £720 dB + 90 dB
-2 dB + 20 dB _4 dB _6 dB _2dB RX
70.45 MHz AUDIO
Z POLE| -2 dB PLL X4 MULT
FLTR

s + 20 dBm v
CHAN S — 2w
DATA | =7 \
FROM 0 dBm
GETC DIV BY 128/129 828.5 + 2.5 MHz

™
1 SYNTHESIZER
A € PRESCALER  [& VCO
o 1 AN T
f $
EXT REF \L
17.6125 MHz
DIV BY 128/129 937.0 +25MHz | g 4Bm X CITER + 20 dBm
SYNTHESIZER —
[ PRESCALER 5 vCo IC
MOD
—  PA
. 75 W TRANSMITTER
3 20 dB ISOLATOR > OUTPUT
— > POWER CONTROL K

ALARM

(19B801530, Sh. 1, Rev. 1)




LBI-39122

MECHANICAL

TEST AND TROUBLESHOOTING

Visually check cables, plugs, sockets, terminal boards NOTE

and other components for good electrical connections

Check the tightness of nuts, bolts and screws to make syre

that nothing is working loose from its mounting.

=

Stations with continuous duty fans should have thefil-
ters cleaned monthly.

CLEANING

The individual Maintenance Manuals contain test proce-

dures and specific troubleshooting procedures to assist in

With the station power turned off, carefully use a vacuunservicing the transmitter and receiver. Also, a System Block

cleaner to remove dust that has accumulated inside the cabiiagram and a Stage Level Diagram are included in this
net, and on fans or air filters if present. manual as additional service aids.

Refer to Installation Manual LBI-38160 for the station

Mechanical Layout Diagrams.

See Figure 3 for installing and removing the SMB-type

RF connectors used on the exciter, receiver, and master os-

cillator.
CAUTIOMN! TO REMOVE CONNECTOR: TO INSTALL CONNECTOR:
SME Type RF C used on the Receiver, Exciter, and Master Gently pull straight up by the cable as shown. Align connector with mailing plug as shown. While
Ogeil but are more fragile than BNC or DO MO USE PLIERS TO REMOYE CONNECTORS! holding the cable, press the connector onto the plug

. 1t
Type N Use CAUTION when ing or i lling these
to prevent damage.

using a serewdriver on the rim of the connector.

SCREVDRIVER
— BLADE
SME TYPE
/RF CONNECTOR
M
PLUG
]
PRINTED PRINTED
A CIRCUIT CIRCUIT
EOARD BOARD
~ el
q 2 q 3
B C

Figure 3 - Installing And Removing SMB Connectors




LBI-39122

ALDIO
SCQLUELCH
BOARD

RECEIVER
SYSTEM

EQARD EOARD
EXCITER-
SYMTHESIZER
EOARD

Figure 1 - Exciter-Receiver Door Assembly

GETC SHELF Power for the master oscillator is provided by two separate

24-volt power feeds from different power supplies for addi-
The GE Trunking Card (GETC) assembly normally mountdional reliability.

above the radio door assembly. The GETC provides primary
control of most of the repeater functions in the trunked systenD|STRIBUTION PANEL
The GETC generates and detects the 4800 baud data used in
both the control and voice channel mode. Other functions pro- A distribution pane| is used at each trunking site as a com-
vided by the GETC include repeater audio COﬂtrOl, SyntheSiZ%on tie point for all of the GETC pane|s_ Connecting the
IOading and lock deteCt, RF power amplifier fault detection an@ETC pane|s together allows every GETC to communicate on
test mode operation. a common data bus in the failsoft mode of operation. The con-

o _ trol channel GETC drives the failsoft bus in order to activate
The GETC shelf is interfaced with the control shelf so thagther channels for voice communication and to poll for their

the GETC controls the repeater keying function, and can ovegtatys.
ride the repeat audio function.

Service Note: The distribution panel is not normally
mounted in the same station as the master oscillator. The pan-
els are mounted apart to prevent cable crowding problems.

The master oscillator panel is normally mounted above the
GETC panel. The high stability oscillator supplies the 17.6125 The distribution panel interconnect cable is shown in Fig-
MHz reference frequency to the transmitter and receiver fredre 2.
quency synthesizers. One master oscillator provides outputs for
up to 20 trunked repeater stations.

MASTER OSCILLATOR

FAILSOFT TRUNKING

The oscillator panel contains two identical oscillator cir-
cuits for high reliability. In case the primary oscillator fails, the  Failsoft trunking is the mode in which the system operates
standby oscillator is automatically activated to provide continuwhen no site controller is used. The site controller normally
ous operation. provides all control, user validations and telephone intercon-
nect billing functions when used in the system. In the event

REPEATER BASE BISTRIBUTION
CH I-20 FANEL
JI02 Joastmy DESIMIPIDI-120
sMELD < |1 & DRAIN Ho>
SNC 4 |2 & & Sz | >+
BACK UP  — 3 w 3| 54
sioMAL OND =, | T B 7| >
a a CHS - 4101
5 5
5 BELDEM MODEL 9927 | g
& AWIRE WITH SHIELD CH2g-JI2e
CABLE 8
5 5
GETC {SE# 19ATO5653P11
1SDS0IBER
120438306
RC-7232

Figure 2 - Distribution Panel Cable Interconnect

that a site controller fails, or is not present, the system reverts
to the failsoft mode of trunking. In addition, the failsoft
mode may be the standard operating mode for a system if ba-

sic dispatch trunking is all that is required. Either configura- To prevent mechanical and electrical failures from inter-
tion can be set by the DIP switches on the GETC shelf .rupting system operations, routine checks should be made of

each station 'Mechanical and electrical assemblies at regular intervals.
on. This preventive maintenance should include the checks listed

L . . o below.
The communication required or failsoft operation is pro-

vided by the backup serial connections between each re-

peater in the system. These connections are made throuEIRANSMWTER

the distribution panel (one panel for every 20 repeaters). This

serial link is a bi-directional data line and a synchronization ~Check the power output, data and voice modulation, and
line. The sync line is driven by the control channel, and igudio levels. Check the transmitter frequency as required by
used to determine whether the operating mode is norm#fte FCC. SERVICE NOTE: Normal frequency measuring
(with a site controller, or in the failsoft mode). Refer to theequipment is not adequate to measure the repeater frequency
Maintenance Manual for the GETC shelf for complete operdue to the high stability master oscillator reference signal
ating details. used in the station.

MAINTENANCE

RECEIVER
INITIAL SETUP
Check the receiver sensitivity and squelch levels.
All of the repeater stations have been system tested at the
factory, and should be fully operative when power is appIiEdI'RANSMISSION LINE
Should any adjustment be required, refer to the applicable

Maintenance Manual. Check for a positive indication of pressure on the trans-

mission line. Use a gauge if a pressurized line is used.

NOTE

No crystals are required to place the repeaters on
qguency. The proper operating channel is selected by
DIP switches in the GETC module. Make sure thatthe ANTENNA
DIP switches are set to the correct operating frequgncy
before powering up the station.

Check the forward and reflected power if an RF system
fre- monitor is used.

Check the antenna and mast for mechanical stability.
Make sure that all RF connections are tight.




LBI-39122

SPECIFICATIONS*

GENERAL
FCC FILING NUMBER AXAIMZTR- 161 -A2

TEMPERATURE RANGE
(-22°F to + 140F)

-36C to + 60C

AC INPUT VOLTAGE 124/240 VAC:20%, 60 Hz

(50 Hz Optional)
AC INPUT POWER

Transmit 540 Watts
Rated Audio 145 Watts
Standby 139 Watts

FREQUENCY RANGE
Transmit
Receive

935 to 940 MHz
896 to 901 MHz

FREQUENCY STABILITY + 0.05 PPM - Over rated temperature range

CABINET DIMENSIONS (H X W X D)

69-Inch Floor Mount ("V" Type) 69-1/16" x 23-3/16" x 21"

WEIGHT (Net)

"V" Cabinet 288 pounds

AC POWER CORD (124/240 VAC) 10-foot, three prong (standard)

DESCRIPTION Power Amplifier

The transmittePower Amplifier (PA) assembly consists of
frame mounted to a heatsink with a cover that snaps over the
me to provide RF shielding. A 24-volt DC fan is mounted to

e cover to provide cooling for the PA components.

The station combinations are 75-watt, trunked repeater sta-
tions for single frequency operation in the 896 to 940 MHi3

band. The stations transmit in the 935 to 940 MHz band, al
receive in the 896 to 901 MHz band.

The standard trunked repeater station consists of the fol- The power amplifier consists of an RF ampllfler board ‘F’.‘r.'d
lowing assemblies: a power coptrol board..The PA board contalqs the amplifier

stages required to provide the 75-watt transmitter output. The

power control board provides the feedback control required to
{naintain a constant 75-watt output. In addition, the power con-
trol circuitry senses forward and reflected power at the PA out-
put. The power control circuit sends an alarm toGeaeral
Electric Trunking Card (GETC) if the output drops below a
preset level, or if the reflected power gets too high. It also
sends an alarm if the DC supply to the PA is lost (blown fuse).

* station power supply

exciter-receiver assembly mounted in the radio fron
door panel

75-watt transmitter power amplifier
control shelf
GETC panel
dual master oscillator panel (one for up to 20 repeaters)RECEIVER

One distribution panel for up to 20 repeaters is also re- The station receiver assembly is mounted in a shielded en-
quired at the trunked site. The panel is normally located in onglosure on the radio front door assembly. The receiver consists
of the centrally located repeaters. of a receiver board and an audio board. The receiver board con-
tains the RF front end, IF stages, demodulator and audio ampli-
fiers. The demodulated output is applied to the audio board
which contains an audio amplifier, squelch and audio PA

The exciter-receiver door assembly contains the synth&!29es.
sized transmitter exciter and receiver boards, and the station

EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR

Receiver LO (2nd local oscillator) injection is provided by

| WARNING i

No one should be permitted to handle any portion of the equipment that is supplied with high voltage, or to conne
ternal apparatus to the units when supplied with power. KEEP AWAY FROM LIVE CIRCUITS!

High level RF energy in the transmitter power amplifier assembly can cause RF burns. Keep away from these cird
the transmitter is keyed!

system board. A layout of the door assembly is shown in Fig[-h g thesi h ver board
e receiver synthesizer on the receiver board.

ure 1.
Ct any ex-
TRANSMITTER SYSTEM BOARD
uits when System board A901 is mounted in the door assembly with

The station transmitter consists of the exciter-synthesizer

board, a 75-watt power amplifier, and a power control boardhe receiver boards connected directly into the system board

The exciter board is mounted in a shielded compartment on tf@"Nectors.

*These specifications are intended primarily for use by service personnel. Refer to the appropriate Specification Sheet fadio front door.

complete specifications.

STATION OPTIONS
OPTION DESCRIPTION
NUMBER
RPIC 20 - channel Master Oscillator
CAID 69-inch single station cabinet.
MRIA 69-inch, dual rack cabinet, single station.
CC7X One station cable kit; Dual Master oscillator and Distribution panel.
FNIA 69-inch Station Cabinet fan kit.

CONTROL SHELF

Exciter

The control shelf is mounted directly above the PA assem-

The exciter consists of an exciter synthesizer, a receivély.

synthesizer, as well as an amplifier section and audio proces-
sor. The exciter provides audio limiting, pre-emphasis, low frePOWER SUPPLY
guency compensation and a summing amplifier for both voice
and sub-audible data. The 100-milliwatt exciter output drives

the RF power amplifier. The station power supply normally connects to a 124-volt

AC power source.

The receiver synthesizer provides one milliwatt of receiver

L ocalOscillator (LO) signal for the receiver 1st IF and mixer. A power switch, primary and secondary fuses, and two AC

outlets are located on the front panel. A high current fuse is lo-
Reference frequency for both svnthesizers is provided bcated on the back panel that provides + 26 volts for the trans-
9 y Y P Hitter PA, and master oscillator if present. A 13.8-volt supply

the master oscillator. is available at the power supply through a 9-pin Molex plug.




LBI-39122

NOTICE!

This manual covers Ericsson and General Electric products manufactured and sold by Ericsson Inc.

NOTICE!

The software contained in this device is copyrighted by Ericsson Inc. Unpublished rights are reserved under the|copyright
laws of the United States.

NOTICE!

Repairs to this equipment should be made only by an authorized service technician or facility designated by the supplier.
any repairs, alterations or substitution of recommended parts made by the user to this equipment not approved by the
manufacturer could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment in addition to the manufacturer’'s warranty.

This manual is published lricsson Inc.,without any warranty. Improvements and changes to this manual necessitated by typographical error
inaccuracies of current information, or improvements to programs and/or equipment, may be BEracksby Inc.,at any time and without no-
tice. Such changes will be incorportated into new editions of this manual. No part of this manual may be reproduced or transmitted in any for
by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, for any purpose, without the express written permissio
Ericsson Inc.

Copyright© October 1994, Ericsson GE Mobile Communications Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SPECIFICATIONS . . . . . e e
STATION OPTIONS . . . . . e e e e e e
DESCRIPTION . . . . e e e e

EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR . . . . . . . . . e e

TRANSMITTER . . . . . o s e e s e
EXCITER . . . . o e
POWERAMPLIFIER . . . . . .

RECEIVER . . . .
SYSTEM BOARD . . . . .
CONTROL PANEL . . . . . o e e e e e e e
POWER SUPPLY . . . .
GETC SHELF . . . . .
MASTER OSCILLATOR . . . . . e e e e e e

DISTRIBUTION PANEL . . . . . . e e e e e e e e s e

FAILSOFT TRUNKING . . . . . e e e e e e e s
INITIAL SETUP . . . o e e e s e e e e e
MAINTENANCE

TRANSMITTER . . . . . e e e e s e e
RECEIVER . . . . .
TRANSMISSION LINE . . . . . .
ANTENNA . o
MECHANICAL . . . .
CLEANING . . . . o e

TEST AND TROUBLESHSOOTING . . . . . . . . e e s
SYSTEM LEVEL DIAGRAM . . . . . . e
SYSTEM BLOCK DIAGRAM . . . . . e e e
STATION INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM . . . . . . . e
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM, EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ...
SYSTEM CABLING DIAGRAM . . . . . e
OUTLINE DIAGRAM, DISTRIBUTION PANEL . . . . . . . . . . e
OUTLINE DIAGRAM, STATION DOOR . . . . . . . e e e s
OUTLINE DIAGRAM, COMPONENT BOARD . . . . . . . . e e e e
OUTLINE DIAGRAM, STATION HARNESS CONNECTORS . . . . . . . . . . . .. o oo
PARTS LIST

n or
of

DISTRIBUTION PANEL . . . . . . e e e e e e s e
STATION INTERCONNECT HARNESS . . . . . . . . . .
EXCITER-RECEIVER DOOR ASSEMBLY . . . . . . . . . e
69-INCH DM CABINET . . . . . . e e
STATION HARDWARE KITS . . . . . . o e e s
STATION CABLES . . . . . o

10

w

e R

11
12

13
16
16
17
16
17




